
Newsletter #16: What’s an Actuarial Review of an 
Insurance Fund – And Why Do I Need One?

Actuarial reviews (or fund reviews or actuarial valuations, as they’re often called), are an essential source of valuable 
information when it comes to the risk management of insurance funds.

By statute, pension funds require triennial actuarial reviews, but Insurance fund reviews are not mandatory. 
However, according to CIPFA best practices, most clients have them at least triennially, but more often annually, in order 
to feed into insurance buying decisions.

But what should be considered in an actuarial review of an insurance fund? Knowing more about the process will not 
only reduce the chance of being given poor advice that can hurt you in the long run, but will also enable a much more  
constructive challenge process when you are reviewing your actuary’s draft reports and advice, rather than it appearing 
to be a “black box” of calculations, assumptions etc.

What Is TAS 100?
Firstly, though, we need to clear up some common confusion, that is regarding “TAS 100”. This stands for Technical 
Actuarial Standard 100, which is a set of principles issued by the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) for all work for which 
actuarial judgement is central to the work, irrespective of whether the work is called “actuarial” or not. Its’ aim is to 
promote high-quality actuarial work, even if that work is performed by a non-actuary. Thus all insurance fund reviews 
must be TAS 100 compliant, even if an actuary does not perform them, as actuarial judgement (on past & future claims 
development) is central to the work.

Understanding Past Risk Cost for Understanding Future Risks
The first deliverable in the actuarial review should be a balance sheet entry for Provisions (sometimes called Reserves, 
definitions can vary by industry) for your past risk cost (accrued insurance liabilities). Here, you must consider different 
accounting standards, such as IFRS, as they can require different treatments of items which are more (or less) predictable. 

We often negotiate with other actuaries (and auditors) on these balance sheet entries (are they too high, or too low?). 
In the worst cases, we have had to re-state clients’ accounts due to severe errors in other advisors’ methods etc, 
and/or get into the accounting world of prior year adjustments. Re-statements and prior year adjustments are signs of 
failure in your actuarial process, but by then it is too late, your actuarial process has failed. 

So, what should you look out for, as an early warning sign of potential future failure in your actuarial process?

Newsletter #2: I’m a Good Risk! Really!

Do you find your insurance premiums rising every year, even when you “know” you’re a good risk? 
Well, you’re not alone.

Many organisational leaders are facing a similar problem, and it’s the result of a simple misconception. You know you’re 
a good risk, but you’re not showing that to your insurer.

To get your insurer to really pay attention, you’ll need to know what they care about and how to present information in 
a way that they understand.

Back to Basics
To understand whether you’re really a good risk (and how your premium reflects that), it’s important to grasp a few key 
points.

A premium is an expression of the insurer’s perception of how likely it is that they will have to pay out on your future 
claims. There’s no way to predict how many claims you’ll make, when, and how big they’ll be. For that matter, there’s no 
way to tell with certainty if the insurer will have to pay out a claim or not even if you make one.

Therefore, insurers only look at the past insofar as it helps them predict future claims. If you’ve never made a claim 
before on a policy, that doesn’t really have any effect on your explicit risk of making one in the future.

For instance, about half of private motor policyholders have no claims over a three-year period. So if you’ve had no 
claims in the past three years, you’re just an average risk in the eyes of the insurer, whereas you would think that you 
are a good risk.

Far fewer policyholders make claims than those who don’t.  For your private motor policy, about 80% of drivers will not 
make a claim in any given policy year.

Some claims are so rare that no, or few, policyholders have ever made one. For high XS (£5m+) commercial liability 
policies, the figure for the proportion of customers who will not make a claim in any given policy year rises to about 99%. 
That’s 99 out of every 100 policyholders; if you are one of the 99, you’re just an average risk in the eyes of the insurer, 
whereas you would think that you are a good risk for not having a claim.

That tells you that insurers will care little about your past claims experience. What they want really to know is how many 
claims you’ll make in the future, which of course is unknown.
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Here’s a simple question that’s a lot more difficult to answer than it first seems: does it make financial sense to purchase 
insurance?

Like most questions, this one has many layers of nuance to it and depends on a large variety of conditions. 

Many people feel there are cases where buying insurance is the obvious thing to do, but that’s really only the case when 
you are compelled to do so by law.

You may think that insurance premiums are what you pay to defray the costs of a damaging event. Read on to find out 
what you’re actually paying for and whether it really makes sense.

Insurance by Any Other Name
Before we even get into how much is too much, you should ask yourself if you should buy it at all.

Insurance is just a form of risk transfer. You’re transferring the risk (financial impact) of an event occurring from you to 
the insurer. But it’s not entirely risk-free.

Insurers can fail just like any other business and that can leave you with a claim that won’t be paid. In effect, you’ll be 
out of pocket the payments you’ve made on premiums (and the irrecoverable IPT)  and you will have to cover the claim 
yourself (most large organisations are not covered by the FSCS, except for compulsory covers, see below)

FAQ 2: Are You Buying Too Much Insurance?
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Core Risk Metrics
Knowing your core risk metrics will not only help you design more efficient insurance programmes for your future, 
but they are also the cornerstone of most actuarial reviews. Essentially, these risk metrics are your Claim Frequencies, 
Average Claim Costs and Exposure Costs (or Burning Costs) of each of your policy classes.

For example, for local authority EL (employers’ liability) claims, typical core risk metrics are:

• Claim Frequency: typically c3 claims pa per 1000 headcount
• Average Claim: typically c£10,000 per claim
• Exposure Cost (or Burning Cost): £30 per head of staff  (frequency x average claim amount)

Thus, assuming say 33,000 employees (a typical large authority), gives an expected number of EL claims of c100 per 
year, at a total cost of c£1m. Of course, claims will vary around this average (typically from £10-£60 pa per head of staff). 
In other words, claims are not totally random – they vary around an average (unique to you) Burning Cost, from which 
you can derive a range of the most likely outcomes for each class in each year (eg: “our EL claims typically vary from £10-
£60 pa per head of staff”). From this you can deduce that, say, only years costing more than say £60 pa per head of staff 
are unaffordable, and hence require insurance.

What Are Actuarial “Triangulations”?
You might have heard a lot of talk about somewhat mysterious actuarial “triangulations”. Essentially, they explain the 
development of claims in a triangular form. There are many technical ways to construct triangulations, so understanding 
the exact definitions used in construction are essential, but that is outside the scope of this article.

The key point, for you as an insured, is that they are of very limited value, and are often not used at all, for forecasting 
(they can be essential for reconciling claims data and overall trends, but not forecasting). Here’s why:

The basic assumption in any triangulation forecasting method is that each policy year develops like all others;  this is 
fine for very large samples (such as datasets used by insurers, pooling data from thousands or even millions of insured 
policyholders), but not usually true for smaller data volumes (such as those from insureds, ie a single policyholder), 
given large claims in individual years, changes in your risk profile, your M&A activity etc.

Whilst there are technical adjustments which can be made to improve reliability, for insureds, triangulations are usually 
of minimal value for forecasting, apart from some exceptional circumstances.  As noted above they can be essential for 
reconciling claims data and overall trends, so may well be asked for as part of your actuarial review, but not used directly.

Triangulations are absolutely not suitable for disease claims such as abuse, asbestos, deafness, pollution, etc often from 
decades ago, which develop very differently. These claims, in particular, when forecast correctly, can involve GDPR issues 
(eg reviewing claimants’ letters of claim, which usually contain relevant forecasting information not recorded on the 
claims record). If you have these types of liabilities, and your actuarial review does not consider GDPR issues, then you 
have some questions to ask your current advisors.

Litigated Claims
Litigated claims (those on course for court trials), are material, high-value claims, usually above your policy excesses. 
They could lead to precedents for future claims, and have a material impact on your disclosed claims record for future 
insurance purchase. So it’s important to understand their realistic (as opposed to reserved) cost of settlement. There 
is extensive public Solvency II data on insurers’ claim payment and reserve development profiles: could these claims 
be over-reserved? It is in insurers’ interest to do so, but not in yours (since the claims are above your XS, it makes no 
difference to you, but makes your claims record look worse than it really is).
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The Pandemic Impact
The widespread ramifications of COVID-19 affected so many industries, including the insurance market. There are many 
reduced exposure factors, such as people working from home more, fewer miles driven, empty offices etc.

Another aspect to consider is that the overall claim notification and assessment process may have considerably slowed 
down due to staff shortages or not having access to claim documentation.

The pandemic impact may also seen in the fact that claims may be being paid more slowly because, in the earlier part 
of the lockdown, there was no access to payment systems. But another relevant piece of data for the actuarial review is 
going to be disputes over insurance recoveries that have not been received, eg for pandemic cover.

There may also be new claim types in your data (COVID-related claim notifications/incidents).

Insurer Solvency Risk
A common misconception among policyholders is that buying insurance means being risk-free. But the insurance market 
has made it all too clear that that’s not the case at all. Insurance is transferring risk to a third-party, but only partially. 
Insurers can fail, and they sometimes do.

Even without the failure, there are no assurances that they will be able to guarantee any payment. This is the agreement 
both the insurers and the insured enter. There is extensive Solvency II data stating that the probability that your insurer 
will fail in the next 12 months is not zero. In fact, insurance, as a risk-transfer mechanism, can never have a zero probability 
of insurer failure, but that’s some complicated mathematics, beyond the scope of this article.

Who Should Perform the Actuarial Review?
Unsurprisingly, the benefits of your actuarial reviews are going to depend immensely on selecting someone with the 
necessary skills and background in actuarial work.

An actuary who is expert in forecasting US medical malpractice claims will unlikely be the best fit for a UK insurance fund. 
But a skilled actuary is one part of what’s necessary to perform a thorough review. 

A comprehensive actuarial review – with a comprehensive set of useful, actionable, deliverables - requires extensive 
skill/experience, real understanding of underlying claims mechanisms, policy wordings, projection techniques, accounting 
standards, insurer solvency, public data etc.. 

Further, if you have any specialist liabilities eg abuse, asbestos, deafness, pollution, etc. then knowing the actuary’s 
experience in these areas will be crucial in choosing an actuarial advisor to minimise the  risk of over (or under-) reserving 
for these highly specialist areas.

The Strength in Knowing Your Liabilities
Unlike pension funds, insurance funds don’t have to go through a lengthy and often complicated process of performing 
an actuarial review every so often. But they do it anyway because the benefits are clear.

A comprehensive actuarial review should give you real confidence in your risk taking, adding real value to your organisation 
with minimised risk of over (or under-) estimation of past risk costs [with the consequent knock-on effects of excessive 
(or insufficient) insurance purchase)]

A comprehensive actuarial review is the first stage (I: Your Past) of our InsuranceInspect process, which transforms your 
view of Risk & Insurance, both internally and externally, Reducing Your Premiums, Substantially, Safely and Strategically.
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The InsuranceInspect  Services approach to Insurance Buying

Stage Purpose
I. Your Past

II. Your Future What can happen in your future? How likely are large claims really? What’s the best way to pay for them?

III. Your CustomMade Product

IV. Your Best Providers

V. Your Money

VI: Your Review Process
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